
'' OGLE PETROLEUM INC.

TenPHONs (805) 969-5941 P.O. Box 5549
TEMCOP!ER (805) 969-3278 559 SAN YSIDRO Roan

TnEx No. M8-430 SANTA BARBARA, CAW:ORNIA 93108

PuASE DIRECT REPLY TO:

150 N. Nichols Ave.
Casper, Wyoming 82601

September 18, 1981

Mr. Douglas Weiss
License Fee Management Branch
Office of Administation
U.S. Nuclear Regulator Commission

|G Silver Springs, Maryland 20910
m)

RE: License SUA-1396
Docket No. 40-8745
Control No. 10224

Dear Mr. Weiss:

In regard to your letter of July 30, 1981 requesting an additional !

payment of $3,440.00 for a major safety and environmental amendment
request submitted by Ogle Petroleum inc. (OPI) on July 14, 1981, OPl
herewith requests that this amendment request be withdrawn at the
present time.

.

This amendment request is being withdrawn pending further modification.
OPl will re-submit a similar amendment at a later date.

O t incieded with Oei s Jeiv 14. 1981 emendment reaeest wes e check for
$760.00. Please return the check or submit a refund payable to Ogle

Petroleum Inc. for the full amount.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

OCLE PETROLEUM INC.

si n n&
_

Bruce A. Lawson
Environmental Engineer
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. PAID BY

Approprlatton or Fund:
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _

_ .....

Ogle Petroleum Inc.
To 150 North Nichols

Casper, Wyoming 82601 l l

ATTN: Mr. Glenn J. Catchpole

.

Deposit received from the above. named depositor on _ b.U.].Y. 28 - __, H Bi

for ...... 32E0..... ....(D.O - 698) ...,_ . ._

has beton applied as herein stated and the balance indicated is returned herewith:

Amount of depass.t................ Check No . 334 5 $... 760

Applied as explained in " Remarks" below .. |..............__

|From: Acct.-1129
.. . .-- . .. .

Balance authorized to be refunded......... $.. 760
-

.

Remarks:

-], Application of July 14, 1981 withdrawn by your letter dated ' September 1.8,k 1981, prior to any licensing action. (Docket No. 40-8745, License SUA-1396).

Original Signed By
J. D. Weiss

.

OCT 2 ng; (sign original
only) Do u_g,1 a s_ W e_is.s

.___ . .

License Fee Management Branch
Tit 1&LLtic2 0.f...Adaln.1s.Lr.a..t.tDn.-

P

Check No. _| .- .

Refund (Signature, by Ca s h, $.. ....... . .on . . ofpayee)......
'
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(Sign original only)
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